JMgiw Vi
ez Al poz I alll o
UgoYl ez alll Wl 9 (oYl 9 wlgamdl e o ) Jlss Jls

audasll all (30

sxaxll 6,9 oo 5 @Yl

DEDICATION:



This work is dedicated to my parents, brothers, sisters, wife and daughters with

love and respect.

ACKNOLEDGEMENT:



First almost grateful thanks to ALLAH for all has giving me to complete this work.
I would like to express my appreciation and thanks to my supervisor Prof.Dr. Omer
Ibrahim Ahmed Hamid, for his supervision, suggestions and available advices as
well as his continuous assistance until this study was accomplished, my thanks to
all my family members for their assistances during the study, my thanks extended

to my all friends for their assistances and encouragements.

LIST OF CONTENTS:



No Subject page



N Y U B WN

No
1.1

1.2

2

2.1
2.2
2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3.
2.2.3.1

2.2.3.11
2.2.3.1.2

2.2.3.1.3

2.2.3.2
2.2.3.2.1.

Holy Quran
Dedication

Acknowledgments

List of contents
List of tables

Abstract
Arabic abstract
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
Subject
Introduction
Aims of the study
CHAPTER TWO
LETERTURE RVIEW

LETERTURE RVIEW

Definition of milk
Milk preservation
Methods of milk preservation

Chemical preservation

The chemical composition
Changes in milk composition

Breed
Diet
Stages of lactation

Milk composition
Milk fat

2.2.3.2.2.1. Composition of the milk fat globule
2.2.3.2.2.3 Lipolysis in milk

II
I1I
I\

V' 11

XI

Page

© NN O O vtul o1l A N WL oW

—_
()



2.2.3.2.3

2.2.3.23.1
2.2.3.2.3.2

2.2.3.2.4

2.2.3.2.5

2.2.3.2.6
2.2.3.2.7

2.2.5

2.2.5

2.2.5.1
2.2.5.2

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.2.1

2.3.2.2

2.3.2.3

2.3.3

2.3.3.1

2.3.3.2

2.3.3.3

Milk protein
Casein

Whey protein
Milk lactose

Milk ash

Vitamins
Enzymes

The nutritional value of milk

The lupines and their native

Centers of origin

Chemical composition of lupine

Microbial of milk

Hygiene production of milk

Sources of raw milk contamination

Microbial contamination from within the udder
Microbial contamination from the exterior of the udder
The handling and storage equipments

Type of bacteria found in milk

Lactic Acid Bacteria (L. A B)

Coliforms

Spoilage microorganisms

11

11
12

12

13

14
14

14

15

16
16

18

18

19

19

19

19

20

20

20

21



2.3.3.4

2.3.4

2.3.4.1

2.3.4.2

2.3.4.3

2.3.4.4

2.3.5

3.1

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2

3.2.3
3.2.1.1

3.2.1.2

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4

Pathogenic microorganisms
Bacteriological aspect of raw milk
Total bacterial cell count

Coliform bacteria

Escherichia coli

Pseudomonas aeroginosa

Grading of raw milk

CHAPTER THREE

MATERIAL AND METHODS:

Materials

Sources of milk
Sources of lupines
Methods

Lupine extracts preparation
Treatments

Chemical analysis of milk

Ash content

Titratable acidity

Methods;

Microbial analysis (T.B.C)

The preparation of neutral agar (the medium)
Culture

Counting

Statistical analysis

21

21

22

22

23

23

24
24
24
24
24
25

25
25

26

26
26
26
27
27



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5
5.6

6.1
6.2

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS

Effect of different levels of lupine extract on chemical
composition of fresh milk.

Effect of storage period on physicochemical characteristics of
fresh milk.

Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage time on
physicochemical characteristics of fresh cow milk.

Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count of
fresh cow milk.

Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.

Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage time on
microbiological characteristics of fresh cow milk.
CHAPTER FIVE

DISCUSION

Effect of different levels of lupine extract on chemical
composition of fresh milk.

Effect of storage period on physicochemical characteristics of

fresh milk.
Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on Physicochemical characteristics of fresh milk.
Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count of
fresh cow milk

Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.
Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on microbiological characteristics of fresh cow milk.

CHAPTER SIX
CONCUIOSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Conclusion
Recommendation
REFERENCES
REFERENCES
LIST OF TABLES

TABLE (1) Effect of different levels of lupine extract on physicochemical

Characteristics of fresh cow milk.

28

29

32

40

40

40

43

44

45

46

46
47

48
48

50

30



TABLE (2)
TABLE (3)
TABLE (4)
TABLE (5)
TABLE (6)
TABLE (7)
TABLE (8)
TABLE (9)
TABLE(10)

TABLE(11)

Effect of storage period on physicochemical Characteristics of
fresh cow milk.

Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage period on
Protein content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on fat content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on (T.N.F) content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on PH content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on Acidity content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on Ash content (%) of fresh cow milk.

Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count
of fresh cow milk.

Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow
milk.

Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage
time on Total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.

Abstract

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

41

42

The experiment was conducted to assess the effects of different levels of lupine
(Lupinus) extract as milk preservative on the physicochemical and microbial load
of the raw cow’s milk during 2016. The milk samples were purchased from fresh
bulked milk dairy farm of the College of Animal Production Science and
Technology, Sudan University of Science and Technology at Kuku area. Five
treatments were carried out in this study; in the first treatment raw cow’s milk left
at room temperature without lupine extract and in (the 2nd , 3rd, 4th and 5th)

9



treatments 0.5%, 1%, 1.5% and 2% of lupine extract were added to fresh milk
samples (four hundred mls of milk for each sample) respectively . The raw milk
samples in all treatments left for 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 hours at room temperature. The
physicochemical (protein, fat, titratable acidity, total solids not fat, pH and ash) and
microbiological (total bacteria count) analyses of the milk samples were taken. The
results showed that the lupine extract significantly (p“0.05) affected the protein,
fat, total solids not fat and pH contents of the milk samples, while no significant
(P> 0.05) effect was found in the acidity and ash contents of raw milk samples. The
storage period significantly (p“0.05) affected the fat, pH and acidity of raw milk
samples, while no significant effect was reported in the protein, total solids not fat
and ash contents. The microbial load of raw milk (Total bacterial count) was
significantly (p “0.05) affected by the increase levels of lupines. The storage period
significantly (p “0.05) affected the microbial load of the fresh milk.

o) i e dalisee gty un ] el dla] ) uis Chagy iy ] Ll Jal

il> Ologud] dxalr Sladl ZWN) Lz dgiSS 5 pole dilS de o (e pld) Gl lipe ol .

el il o So¥l ddelradl (6 Mames o> | anl pI) 030 (48 .2016 ple U= S8

5 anlJl ) apll) abre (g pme ) aliinne dls) gy 35401 ) dxp b A3

m g %2 5.901.5 %1 %00.5 iy e i) Saliie (o dalizee 1S) 5 BBlo) el (Lo

Al e 8ule (e JS3 e G Oe il Dlem)) e Gl wlipe ) LisLsl
10



5 olele any ) wolele &0 Onicle wacle 83a) i clalbrall S pldl Culll cliye
ol dogamdl givigpll 5 eall) (SlasSI Judoill @5 B3 8 ) i p b wlele s
calizal) e ) culinad (S andl) (g Saadl g (ale ) g duiaadl) aelgdly (siagngl)

W dnlall algall caall il (e sgize 1 a) o il Galine Gb L) o gl
L1 bl st sl ) g dagesd] rp e ssine 8 amg Y Lt iz gangl] G 5 dies
) ol (8 dsgexd) i p g Lz gangdl (¥l eall (e Lgize (il 88 o i) Lalg
aSall Gyizmall Ob AL i jglal LS 5 ale J) 5 dyins M aslgdly Guigpdl e 5 W lain
Lsine il 838 8] IS 5 lll i e ) (el ciligine i B3l Lgine 36
2B ol linad (g Suall sgimall e

11



