# الاستهلال

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم قال تعالى( له ملك السموات و الارض و الى الله ترجع الامور) صدق الله العظيم

الاية 5 من سورة الحديد

#### **DEDICATION:**

This work is dedicated to my parents, brothers, sisters, wife and daughters with love and respect.

## **ACKNOLEDGEMENT:**

First almost grateful thanks to ALLAH for all has giving me to complete this work. I would like to express my appreciation and thanks to my supervisor Prof.Dr. Omer Ibrahim Ahmed Hamid, for his supervision, suggestions and available advices as well as his continuous assistance until this study was accomplished, my thanks to all my family members for their assistances during the study, my thanks extended to my all friends for their assistances and encouragements.

LIST OF CONTENTS:

No Subject

page

1	Holy Quran	I
2	Dedication	II
3	Acknowledgments	III
4	List of contents	IV
5	List of tables	V III
6	Abstract	X
7	Arabic abstract	XI
	CHAPTER ONE	
No	INTRODUCTION Subject	Page
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Aims of the study	2
	CHAPTER TWO	
	LETERTURE RVIEW	
2	LETERTURE RVIEW	3
2.1	Definition of milk	3
2.2	Milk preservation	4
2.2.1	Methods of milk preservation	4
2.2.2	Chemical preservation	5
2.2.3.	The chemical composition	5
2.2.3.1	Changes in milk composition	5
2.2.3.1.1	Breed	6
2.2.3.1.2	Diet	6
2.2.3.1.3	Stages of lactation	6
2.2.3.2	Milk composition	7
2.2.3.2.1.	Milk fat	7
2.2.3.2.2.1.	Composition of the milk fat globule	9
۷.۷.۵.۷.۷.۵	Lipolysis in milk	10

2.2.3.2.3	Milk protein	11
2.2.3.2.3.1	Casein	11
2.2.3.2.3.2	Whey protein	12
2.2.3.2.4	Milk lactose	12
2.2.3.2.5	Milk ash	13
2.2.3.2.6 2.2.3.2.7	Vitamins Enzymes	14 14
2.2.5	The nutritional value of milk	14
2.2.5	The lupines and their native	15
2.2.5.1	Centers of origin	16
2.2.5.2	Chemical composition of lupine	16
2.3	Microbial of milk	18
2.3.1	Hygiene production of milk	18
2.3.2	Sources of raw milk contamination	19
2.3.2.1	Microbial contamination from within the udder	19
2.3.2.2	Microbial contamination from the exterior of the udder	19
2.3.2.3	The handling and storage equipments	19
2.3.3	Type of bacteria found in milk	20
2.3.3.1	Lactic Acid Bacteria (L A B)	20
2.3.3.2	Coliforms	20
2.3.3.3	Spoilage microorganisms	21

2.3.3.4	Pathogenic microorganisms	21
2.3.4	Bacteriological aspect of raw milk	
2.3.4.1	Total bacterial cell count	21
2.3.4.2	Coliform bacteria	22
2.3.4.3	Escherichia coli	22
2.3.4.4	Pseudomonas aeroginosa	23
2.3.5	Grading of raw milk	23
	CHAPTER THREE	
	MATERIAL AND METHODS:	
3.1	Materials	24
3.1.1	Sources of milk	24
3.1.2	Sources of lupines	24
3.2	Methods	24
3.2.1	Lupine extracts preparation	24
3.2.2	Treatments	25
3.2.3	Chemical analysis of milk	25
3.2.1.1	Ash content	25
3.2.1.2	Titratable acidity	26
3.3	$Methods_2$	
3.3.1	Microbial analysis (T.B.C)	26
3.3.1	The preparation of neutral agar (the medium)	26
3.3. 2	Culture	26
3.3. 3	Counting	27
3.4	Statistical analysis	27

### **CHAPTER FOUR**

## **RESULTS**

4.1	Effect of different levels of lupine extract on chemical composition of fresh milk.	28
4.2	Effect of storage period on physicochemical characteristics of fresh milk.	29
4.3	Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage time on physicochemical characteristics of fresh cow milk.	32
4.4	Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.	40
4.5	Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.	40
4.6	Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage time on microbiological characteristics of fresh cow milk.  CHAPTER FIVE	40
	DISCUSION	
5.1	Effect of different levels of lupine extract on chemical composition of fresh milk.	43
5.2	Effect of storage period on physicochemical characteristics of fresh milk.	44
5.3	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage time on Physicochemical characteristics of fresh milk.	45
5.4	Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk	46
5.5	Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.	46
5.6	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage time on microbiological characteristics of fresh cow milk.  CHAPTER SIX	47
	CONCUIOSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	Conclusion	48
6.2	Recommendation	48
	REFERENCES	
7	REFERENCEs	50
	LIST OF TABLES	
TABLE	E (1) Effect of different levels of lupine extract on physicochemical Characteristics of fresh cow milk.	30

TABLE (2)	Effect of storage period on physicochemical Characteristics of	31
	fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (3)	Effect of different levels of lupine extract and storage period on	34
	Protein content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (4)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	35
	time on fat content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (5)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	36
	time on (T.N.F) content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (6)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	37
	time on PH content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (7)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	38
	time on Acidity content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (8)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	39
	time on Ash content (%) of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE (9)	Effect of different levels of lupine extract on total bacteria count	41
	of fresh cow milk.	
TABLE(10)	Effect of storage period on total bacteria count of fresh cow	41
	milk.	
TABLE(11)	Interaction between different levels of lupine extract and storage	42
	time on Total bacteria count of fresh cow milk.	
_		

### **Abstract**

The experiment was conducted to assess the effects of different levels of lupine (*Lupinus*) extract as milk preservative on the physicochemical and microbial load of the raw cow's milk during 2016. The milk samples were purchased from fresh bulked milk dairy farm of the College of Animal Production Science and Technology, Sudan University of Science and Technology at Kuku area. Five treatments were carried out in this study; in the first treatment raw cow's milk left at room temperature without lupine extract and in (the 2nd , 3rd, 4th and 5th)

treatments 0.5%, 1%, 1.5% and 2% of lupine extract were added to fresh milk samples (four hundred mls of milk for each sample) respectively. The raw milk samples in all treatments left for 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 hours at room temperature. The physicochemical (protein, fat, titratable acidity, total solids not fat, pH and ash) and microbiological (total bacteria count) analyses of the milk samples were taken. The results showed that the lupine extract significantly (p $^{\circ}$ 0.05) affected the protein, fat, total solids not fat and pH contents of the milk samples, while no significant (P $\geq$ 0.05) effect was found in the acidity and ash contents of raw milk samples. The storage period significantly (p $^{\circ}$ 0.05) affected the fat, pH and acidity of raw milk samples, while no significant effect was reported in the protein, total solids not fat and ash contents. The microbial load of raw milk (Total bacterial count) was significantly (p $^{\circ}$ 0.05) affected by the increase levels of lupines. The storage period significantly (p $^{\circ}$ 0.05) affected the microbial load of the fresh milk.

#### مستخلص البحث

الدراسة اجريت بهدف تقييم اثر إضافة مستخلص الترمس بمستويات مختلفة على حفظ اللبن . تم شراء عينات اللبن الخام من مزرعة كلية علوم و تكنولوجيا الانتاج الحيوانى جامعة السودان حلة كوكو خلال عام 2016. في هذه المراسه اجريت خمسة معملات، في المعاملة الاولى لبن ابقار خام ترك في درجة حراة الغرفة بدون اضافة مستخلص الترمس، وفي معاملات (الثانية، الثالث، الرابعة و الخامسة) تمت اضاقة تراكيز مختلفة من مستخلص الترمس بنسب 0.5%، 1%، 1.5%، و 2% و تم اضافتها الى عينات اللبن الخام (اربعمائة مللتر من لبن الخام لكل عينة) مباشرة على التوالى.

عينات اللبن الخام لكل المعاملات خزنت لمدة ساعه، ساعتين، ثلاثه ساعات، اربعه ساعات و خمسة ساعات، في درجة حرارة الغرفة. تم التحليل الكيميائي (الدهن و البروتينو الحموضة والاس الهيدروجيني والجوامد اللادهنية و الرماد) و الميكروبي (العد البكتري) لعينات اللبن الخام المختلفة.

اظهرت النتائج بان مستخلص الترمس له اثر معنوى على البروتين، الدهن، المواد الصلبة اللا دهنية و الاس الهيدروجينى، بينما لا يوجد اثر معنوى على درجة الحموضة و الرماد لعينات اللبن الخام، وايضا اثرت فترة التخزين معنويا على الدهن والاس الهيدروجينى و درحة الحموضة فى اللبن الخام، بينما لم تؤثر على البروتين والجوامد اللا دهنية و الرماد. و كما اظهرت النتائج بان المحتوى الميكروبى تاثر معنويا بزيادة نسب مستويات مستخلص الترمس لعينات اللبن و كذلك اثرت فترة التخزين معنويا على المحتوى الميكروبى لعينات اللبن الخام.